H	in this information to ident	ify your case:				
	ited States Bankruptcy Court					
MII	DDLE DISTRICT OF FLORID	A	_			
Case number (if known)			Chapter <u>11</u>	☐ Check if this an amended filing		
	ficial Form 201 Oluntary Petiti	on for Non-Individua	als Filing for Bank	ruptcy 4/16		
	•	a a separate sheet to this form. On the to te document, <i>Instructions for Bankrupt</i> OPES Health Channelside, LLC		debtor's name and case number (if known). lable.		
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years					
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names	DBA OPES Health				
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	47-3039902				
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing addres business	s, if different from principal place of		
		109 North 12th Street Tampa, FL 33602				
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Numl	per, Street, City, State & ZIP Code		
		Hillsborough County	Location of pri place of busin	incipal assets, if different from principal ess		
			Number, Street	, City, State & ZIP Code		

■ Corporation (including Limited Liability Company (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))

☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)

☐ Other. Specify:

Debtor's website (URL)

Type of debtor

Case 8:17-bk-08224 Doc 1 Filed 09/27/17 Page 2 of 8

Debt		elside, LLC		Case number (if known)	
	Name				
7.	Describe debtor's business	■ Health Care Busine □ Single Asset Real E □ Railroad (as defined □ Stockbroker (as defined □ Commodity Broker	ess (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27 Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(d in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44)) fined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A)) (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6)) defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))	,,	
		☐ Investment compar	as described in 26 U.S.C. §501) ny, including hedge fund or pooled inv (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(1	restment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)	
			ican Industry Classification System) 4 ourts.gov/four-digit-national-association	a-digit code that best describes debtor. on-naics-codes.	
8.	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	Check one: Chapter 7 Chapter 9 Chapter 11. Check	Debtor's aggregate noncontingent are less than \$2,566,050 (amount The debtor is a small business debtor, attach the most restatement, and federal income tax procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(EA plan is being filed with this petitic Acceptances of the plan were solic accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(1) The debtor is required to file period Exchange Commission according attachment to Voluntary Petition for (Official Form 201A) with this form	on. ited prepetition from one or more classes of credi b). dic reports (for example, 10K and 10Q) with the Se to § 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of r Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy under Cha	rs after that). tor is a small sh-flow llow the tors, in ecurities and 1934. File the pter 11
9.	Were prior bankruptcy cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years? If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.	■ No. □ Yes. District District	When When	Case number Case number	
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an affiliate of the debtor? List all cases. If more than 1,	■ No □ Yes.	WHEN		
	attach a separate list	Debtor	When	Relationship Case number, if known	

Debtor

Case 8:17-bk-08224 Doc 1 Filed 09/27/17 Page 3 of 8

Deb	tor OPES Health Chan	melside,	LLC	Case number (if known)		
	Name						
11.	Why is the case filed in	Check all that apply:					
	this district?	Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.					
				ebtor's affiliate, general partner, or partners	•		
	Dece the debter own or						
12.	have possession of any	■ No	Answer helew for each prope	rty that needs immediate attention. Attach	additional shoots if pooded		
	real property or personal property that needs	☐ Yes.	Answer below for each prope	ny that needs infinediate attention. Attach	additional sheets if needed.		
	immediate attention?		Why does the property nee	d immediate attention? (Check all that ap	oply.)		
			☐ It poses or is alleged to po What is the hazard?	se a threat of imminent and identifiable ha	zard to public health or safety.		
			☐ It needs to be physically s	ecured or protected from the weather.			
				ds or assets that could quickly deteriorate of meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related	or lose value without attention (for example, assets or other options).		
			☐ Other				
			Where is the property?				
				Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code			
			Is the property insured?				
			□ No				
			Yes. Insurance agency				
			Contact name				
			Phone				
	Statistical and admin	vietrativo i	nformation				
13.			Check one:				
13.	available funds	_	<u> </u>	stribution to unsecured creditors.			
		_	_				
			After any administrative expense	enses are paid, no funds will be available to	o unsecured creditors.		
14.	Estimated number of	1 -49		□ 1,000-5,000	□ 25,001-50,000		
	creditors	☐ 50-99)	☐ 5001-10,000	5 0,001-100,000		
		□ 100-1	199	□ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000		
		□ 200-9	999				
15.	Estimated Assets	\$ 0 - \$	\$50,000	☐ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion		
			001 - \$100,000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion		
		□ \$100	,001 - \$500,000	☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion		
		□ \$500	,001 - \$1 million	□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion		
16.	Estimated liabilities	□ \$0 - \$	\$50,000	■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion		
		□ \$50,0	001 - \$100,000	☐ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion		
			,001 - \$500,000	☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion		
		□ \$500	,001 - \$1 million	□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion		

Case 8:17-bk-08224 Doc 1 Filed 09/27/17 Page 4 of 8

	OPES Health Channelside, LLC		Case number (if known)			
	Name					
F	Request for Relief	f, Declaration, and Signatures				
ARNING		ud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connectio or up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, ar	n with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or ad 3571.			
7. Declaration and signature of authorized representative of debtor		The debtor requests relief in accordance with the char	The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.			
•		I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.				
		I have examined the information in this petition and ha	ve a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.			
		I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.				
		Executed on September 22, 2017				
		MM / DD / YYYY				
		X /s/ Victor D. Cruz as Manager of	Victor D. Cruz as Manager of			
		Signature of authorized representative of debtor	Printed name			
		Multi-Speciality Enterprises, LLC, Manager of the Debtor	_			
. Signati	ture of attorney	X /s/ Buddy D. Ford, Esquire	Date September 22, 2017			
. Signat	ture of attorney	X /s/ Buddy D. Ford, Esquire Signature of attorney for debtor	Date September 22, 2017 MM / DD / YYYY			
. Signat	ture of attorney					
Signat	ture of attorney	Signature of attorney for debtor				
. Signat	ture of attorney	Signature of attorney for debtor Buddy D. Ford, Esquire Printed name Buddy D. Ford, P.A.				
. Signat	ture of attorney	Signature of attorney for debtor Buddy D. Ford, Esquire Printed name				
. Signat	ture of attorney	Signature of attorney for debtor Buddy D. Ford, Esquire Printed name Buddy D. Ford, P.A. Firm name 9301 West Hillsborough Avenue				
. Signat	ture of attorney	Signature of attorney for debtor Buddy D. Ford, Esquire Printed name Buddy D. Ford, P.A. Firm name				
. Signat	ture of attorney	Signature of attorney for debtor Buddy D. Ford, Esquire Printed name Buddy D. Ford, P.A. Firm name 9301 West Hillsborough Avenue Tampa, FL 33615-3008	MM / DD / YYYY			
. Signat	ture of attorney	Signature of attorney for debtor Buddy D. Ford, Esquire Printed name Buddy D. Ford, P.A. Firm name 9301 West Hillsborough Avenue Tampa, FL 33615-3008 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	MM / DD / YYYY			

Debtor

Case 8:17-bk-08224 Doc 1 Filed 09/27/17 Page 5 of 8

United States Bankruptcy Court Middle District of Florida

	Middle Dist	rict of Florida		
In re OPES Health Channelside, LLC			Case No.	
]	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
${f I}$ Following is the list of the Debtor's equity secur	LIST OF EQUITY So			or filing in this Chapter 11 Case
Name and last known address or place business of holder	of Security Class	Number of Securiti	ies I	Kind of Interest
Aalok T. Patel 109 N. 12th St. Ste. 1105 Tampa, FL 33602			1	16.33%
Imran H. Mirza 109 N. 12th St. Ste. 1105 Tampa, FL 33602			1	16.33%
V. Cruz, MD, PLLC Victor D. Cruz, Manager 109 N. 12th St., Ste. 1105 Tampa, FL 33602			6	37.34%
DECLARATION UNDER PENALT	Y OF PERJURY ON	N BEHALF OF CO	RPORATIO	ON OR PARTNERSHIP
I, the Multi-Speciality Enterprise declare under penalty of perjury that I learness to the best of my information and	have read the foregoin			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date September 22, 2017	Signa	_{fure} /s/ Victor D. Cru	ız as Manage	r of

 $Penalty\ for\ making\ a\ false\ statement\ of\ concealing\ property: Fine\ of\ up\ to\ \$500,000\ or\ imprisonment\ for\ up\ to\ 5\ years\ or\ both.$ $18\ U.S.C.\ \S\$\ 152\ and\ 3571.$

Victor D. Cruz as Manager of

United States Bankruptcy Court Middle District of Florida

In re	OPES Health Channelside, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	WEDIELG	ATION OF OPEDITION		
	VERIFICA	ATION OF CREDITOR N	MATRIX	
I, the M	Iulti-Speciality Enterprises, LLC, Manage	r of the Debtor of the corporation nam	ed as the debtor	in this case, hereby verify that
the attac	ched list of creditors is true and correct to	the best of my knowledge.		
Date:	September 22, 2017	/s/ Victor D. Cruz as Manager o		
		Victor D. Cruz as Manager of/M Manager of the Debtor	lulti-Speciality	Enterprises, LLC,
		Signer/Title		

OPES Health Channelside, LLC 109 North 12th Street Tampa, FL 33602 Buddy D. Ford, Esquire Buddy D. Ford, P.A. 9301 West Hillsborough Avenue Tampa, FL 33615-3008 Anthony G. Woodward, Esquire 20727 Sterlington Drive Land O Lakes, FL 34638

Bankers Healthcare Group, LL 10234 W State Road 84 Davie, FL 33324 Citizens Bank 130 South Broad Street New Tazewell, TN 37825 Doug Belden, Hillsborough County Tax Collector PO Box 30012 Tampa, FL 33630-3012

DPR Construction 1450 Veterans Blvd Redwood City, CA 94063 Financial Pacific Leasing PO Box 749642 Los Angeles, CA 90074-9642 First Citrus Bank 10824 N. Dale Mabry Hwy Tampa, FL 33619

Integrated Commercialization 3101 Gaylord Pkwy Frisco, TX 75034 Internal Revenue Service PO Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Keyston Leasing Services LLC dba Horizon Keystone Fin 105 Fairway Terrace Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Leanne E. Palmer, Esquire 15 West Church St, Ste 301 Orlando, FL 32801 Navitas Lease Corp PO Box 3491 Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32204-3491 Partners Capital Group 201 Sandpointe Ave Ste 500 Santa Ana, CA 92707

Ryan W. Owen, Esquire 1515 Ringling Blvd, Ste 700 Sarasota, FL 34236 Synovous Bank PO Box 30707 Tampa, FL 33630-3707 B2030 (Form 2030) (12/15)

United States Bankruptcy Court Middle District of Florida

In r	e OPES Health Channelside, LLC		Case No.			
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11		
	DISCLOSURE OF COMPENS	SATION OF ATTO	RNEY FOR D	EBTOR(S)		
1. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Fed. Bankr. P. 2016(b), I certify that I am the attorney for the above named debtor(s) and that compensation paid to me within one year before the filing of the petition in bankruptcy, or agreed to be paid to me, for services render be rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation of or in connection with the bankruptcy case is as follows:						
	For legal services, I have agreed to accept		\$	20,000.00		
	Prior to the filing of this statement I have received		\$	20,000.00		
	Balance Due			0.00		
2.	\$					
3.	The source of the compensation paid to me was:					
	■ Debtor □ Other (specify):					
4.	The source of compensation to be paid to me is:					
	☐ Debtor ☐ Other (specify): Additionation	al fees/costs due after	depletion of the re	tainer, if any, shall be app	lied	
5.	■ I have not agreed to share the above-disclosed compens	ation with any other person	n unless they are men	bers and associates of my law	firm.	
	☐ I have agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with a person or persons who are not members or associates of my law firm. A copy of the agreement, together with a list of the names of the people sharing in the compensation is attached.					
6.	In return for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to rende	er legal service for all aspec	ets of the bankruptcy	case, including:		
	 a. Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, and rendering advice to the debtor in determining whether to file a petition in bankruptcy; b. Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, statement of affairs and plan which may be required; c. Representation of the debtor at the meeting of creditors and confirmation hearing, and any adjourned hearings thereof; d. [Other provisions as needed] 					
7.	7. By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee does not include the following service:					
		CERTIFICATION				
this	I certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of any agbankruptcy proceeding.	greement or arrangement fo	or payment to me for a	representation of the debtor(s) i	in	
	September 22, 2017	/s/ Buddy D. For	d, Esquire			
_	Date	Buddy D. Ford,	Esquire 0654711			
		Signature of Attorn Buddy D. Ford,				
		9301 West Hillsk	orough Avenue			
		Tampa, FL 3361 (813)877-4669 F	5-3008 ^F ax: (813)877-5543			
		All@tampaesq.c				
		Name of law firm				